employees per shift who are designated by the Fire Chief or designee as Shift 
Investigators and who have successfully completed all facets of the District Shift 
Investigator program and, effective retroactive to the pay period inclusive of July 
1, 20242021, shall receive the hourly equivalent of two hundred and seventy five 
dollars $275$175 per month ($1.13$0.72 per hour); effective the first pay period 
following July 2022, shall receive the hourly equivalent of $200 per month ($0.82 
per hour); and effective the first pay period following July 2023, shall receive the 
hourly equivalent of $225 per month ($0.93 per hour).

[...]

The District will strive to maintain 30 unit employees who are designated by the 
Fire Chief or designee as active members of the District’s USAR Team and, 
effective retroactive to the pay period inclusive of July 1, 20242021, shall receive 
the hourly equivalent of two hundred and seventy five dollars ($275)$175 per 
month ($1.13$0.72 per hour). ; effective the first pay period following July 2022, 
shall receive the hourly equivalent of $200 per month ($0.82 per hour); and 
effective the first pay period following July 2023, shall receive the hourly 
equivalent of $225 per month ($0.93 per hour).

[...]

A unit employee who possesses an active paramedic certification and who meets 
all legal requirements established by the State and local EMS Authority to 
perform paramedic duties, effective retroactive to the pay period inclusive of July 
1, 20242021, shall receive the hourly equivalent of three hundred and seventy 
five dollars ($375)$175 per month ($1.55$0.72 per hour). ; effective the first pay 
period following July 2022, shall receive the hourly equivalent of $200 per month 
($0.82 per hour); and effective the first pay period following July 2023, shall 
receive the hourly equivalent of $225 per month ($0.93 per hour).

[...]

Section 6. Hazardous Materials 
Unit employees who are designated by the Fire Chief or designee as active 
members of a Hazardous Materials Team effective retroactive to the pay period 
inclusive of July 1, 20242021, shall receive the hourly equivalent of two hundred 
and seventy five dollars ($275)$175 per month ($1.13$0.72 per hour). ; effective 
the first pay period following July 2022, shall receive the hourly equivalent of 
$200 per month ($0.82 per hour); and effective the first pay period following July 
2023, shall receive the hourly equivalent of $225 per month ($0.93 per hour).

[...]

shall be available for use on the first day following the pay period in which it is 
earned, provided an employee has completed thirteen (13) pay periods or its 
equivalent of continuous service from the employee’s benefit date.  
Employees in regular positions scheduled for less than one hundred twelve 
(112) hours per pay period shall receive annual leave accruals and maximum 
accumulations on a pro-rata basis. 

Conversely, employees in regular positions scheduled for less than one 
hundred twelve (112) hours per pay period and who subsequently are 
scheduled for one hundred twelve (112) hours per pay period shall have their 
annual leave accruals and maximum accumulations adjusted accordingly. 

Employees may not accrue additional time while on unpaid leave. 

Length of Service from 

Benefit Date 
Annual Leave 

Allowance (Accrual

[...]

or dental appointment. 

In addition, a maximum of seventy-two (72) hours earned sick leave may be 
used per occurrence for bereavement due to the death of persons in the 
immediate family, or any relative living with the employee 

A maximum of one hundred forty-four (144) hours earned sick leave per fiscal 
year may be used for attendance upon the members of the employee’s 
immediate family who require the attention of the employee because of 
suffering from a health condition. 

Immediate family is defined as follows:

[...]

Spouse/Registered Domestic Partner 
Sister and Brother of 
Spouse/Registered Domestic Partner 
Grandparents of Spouse/Registered 
Domestic Partner 

(B) Accumulation – Employees in regular positions shall accrue sick leave for 
each payroll period completed, prorated on a basis of one hundred forty-four 
(144) hours per year, or 5.54 hours per pay period. Earned sick leave shall be 
available for use on the first day following the payroll period in which it is 
earned. There shall be no maximum accrual. The minimum charge against 
accumulated sick leave shall be one (1) hour. 

Employees in regular positions budgeted less than one hundred twelve (12) 
hours per pay period shall receive sick leave accruals on a pro rata basis. 
Conversely, employees in regular positions scheduled for less than one 
hundred twelve (112) hours per pay period who subsequently are scheduled 
for one hundred twelve (112) hours per pay period shall have their sick leave 
accruals adjusted accordingly. Employees may not accrue additional time 
while on unpaid leave. 

(C) Compensation – Approved sick leave with pay shall be compensated at the 

employee’s base rate of pay.